
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO: 1 DATE: 

'Z. z.. 7., .,..,_ 

TO LEASE NO. LUT14641 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES: BALM LLC OBA Access Business Center, 307-309 West 2880 South, South Salt Lake, UT 84115 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between: BALM LLC OBA Access Business Center 

whose address is: 353 Y2 W 2880 S 

South Salt Lake City, UT 84115-3460 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to issue Notice to Proceed, establish the rent breakdown, establish 
the tenant improvements amortized into the rent, revise the commission and commission credit, to document changes to agency's 
scope of work, and establish the total tenant improvement costs and costs for the lump sum items due to the Lessor. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, 
effective upon Government execution as follows: 

Paragraphs 3, 8, & 17 are hereby deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore & Paragraph 21 is hereby added: 

3. "The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows: 

For Months 1 through 12, applied commission credit per Paragraph 16 below and free rent applied to shell rent. 
An f $ h I f IInual rent in the amount o 163,453.53 s a Ibe paid as o ows: 

Year 1 Monthly Annual 

Shell $7.830.23 $93.962.70 

OPEX $3,373.70 $40,484.43 

Tl Amortization $2,417.19 $29.006.29 

Full Service Rent $13,621.13 $163,453.53 

For Months 13 throuah 60, annual rent in the amount of $173.453.53 shall be paid as follows: 

Years 2·5 Monthly Annual 

Shell $8,663.57 $103 962.81 

OPEX lolus CPI Adiustmentsl $3.373.70 $40,484.43 

Tl Amortization $2,417.19 $29.006.29 

Full Service Rent $14.454.46 $173 453.53 

(Continued on next page) 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the 
above date. 

~51 yd- tW!t)t d-1>~~ 5 5Lc. I \1-f 
po {Ju){(Addressl 5ao5J0. jL.c:. VI- ~415 

ES ADMINISTRATION, ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGION, PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

BY ING OFFICER 
(Official Title) 

Gov't Initials L~nitials 



PAGE 2 OF 2 TO SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT#1 TO LEASE#LUT14641 

For Months 61through120, annual rent in the amount of $144,447.24 shall be oaid as follow s: 
Years 6-10 Monthlv Annual 

Shell $8,663.57 $103,962.81 

OPEX (plus CPI Adjustments) $3,373.70 $40,484.43 

Tl Amortization $00.00 $00.00 

Full Service Rent $12,037.27 $144,447.24 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

Balm LLC 

c/o Ben Doctorman 

P.O. Box 520550 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84152-0550" 


"8. In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, Tenant Improvements in the total 
amount of $116,444.23 shall be amortized through the rent for five (5) years at the rate of 9%. The total annual cost of Tenant 
Improvements for the amortization period shall be $29,006.29." 

"17. Commission and Commission Credit: 
The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of- of the firm term value of this lease. The total 
amount of the commission is • The Lessor shall pay the Broker no""8dclltional commissions associated with this lease 
transaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego 

percent of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction (Commission Credit). 
. The Lessor agrees to pay the commission less the Commission Credit to the broker in 

a
The Commission Credit is 

ccordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credir' paragraph in the SFO. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced 
to fully recapture this Commission Credit The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first full month of the rental 
payments and continue in equal monthly installments until fully recaptured." 

"21. The total costs for tenant improvements are $300,000.00. The total Tl Allowance amortized into the rent is $116.444.23. 
Upon completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space, the Government shall reimburse the Lessor in a lump sum payment in 
the amount of $183,555.77, upon receipt of an original invoice after completion, inspection, and acceptance of the space by the 
Contracting Officer. 

A proper invoice must include the following: 

Invoice date; 

Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease; 

Lease contract number, building address and description, price and quantity of the items delivered; 

PDN #PS0022546 (to be provided by GSA). 

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign it. 


The original invoice should be sent electronically to (www.finance.gsa.gov) and/or sent directly to the GSA Finance Office 

at the following address: 


General Services Administration 

FTS and PBS Payment Division (7BCP) 

P.O. Box 17181 
Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 
(Please also email a copy to the Contracting Officer)" 

1'L 18: 

Lessor Initials Gov't Initials 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LUT14641-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



